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up a separate working group because it is the responsibility of the Ministry of External Affairs to follow up all the decisions taken during the visit of the hon. Prime Minister to China and we have already started doing it.

But, Sir, before I finish my reply, I would like to make a slight correction to what I said in my reply to the previous question. Actually, it is not Shri Arun Jaitley who is going to Montreal, but it is Shri Arun Shourie who is going to Montreal.

 ����� ����� ;��	�: +��'��, ������ �ह
�� ! �:G. �ह
�� �� ;��� ��� �2 �����
ह� �� �-�, 2003 �2 �+�� �:G. �. �. ह�� �. 0.� ��G� �� ���� �� 0.� ��  ��'. a[�O.� �:�:+�
�� ���� �'0�� �'���� ह��� ! #���  ��7 �� �+�� �:G. �. �
 �ह?�-�ह?� +��'�� ���� 0�ह�. ह-:
!

 �� ������: ;� +��'�� ���� ��  ��� �/� ��� ��� �� �ह ��� ?

 ����� ����� ;��	�: �ह
��,���� �/� ह� �� #� ��G� ��  �V��� 0.� ��  ��& ह?7
*����� ���V�� �2 0.� �� ��&-�� ��  ��4�� �� *����� ���� �. �ह��� �. ह$, ����� 0.� ��
��a"�� �
 ���� �� ;���� ;:� �ह  ���� ह� �� 29 ;�$�, 1975 �
 �. �D घ
Z�� �2 0.� ��
��a"�� ��  ���� �2 �'�.�.��� �
 ;'$+ घ
�Z� ���� &� ! 'ह ��� ह. ��� �ह� ह$, "�� �ह �0
ह$ �� ���� �/� �� “�.” ��� ह� �� 0.� �� 8 ���e�� �
....

 �� ������:>� �+�� �:G. �. �� '^*� ह
 �ह� ह$, ��� ��N �.��7 !

Unemployed persons

*66. SHRI MATILAL SARKAR: Will the Minister of LABOUR be pleased to state:

(a) the number of unemployed persons registered in the regional exployment exchanges in all States of the country up to the 30th June, 2003;

(b) the number of persons that lost jobs from 1st January, 1993 to December, 2003 on account of privatization of Public Sector Enterprises; and

(c) Government's policy to overcome the explosive and growing unemployment problems?

THE MINISTER OF LABOUR (SHRI SAHIB SINGH VERMA): (a) to

(c) A Statement is laid on the table of the House.
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 Statement

(a) Number of jobseekers, all of whom are not necessarily unemployed, on the live register of employment exchanges in the country as on April 30, 2003 (latest available) was-of the order of 4.07 crore.


(b) Details of disinvested companies for which data are available are given in the annexure. [See Appendix 199, Annexure No. 2]

(c) With a view to meet the unemployment challenge, Government constituted a Special Group in the Planning Commission for targeting 50 million employment opportunities during the Tenth Plan Period. The employment strategy suggested by the Special Group provides for creation of 30 million employment opportunities through normal growth process and 20 million by implementing special employment generation programmes. The strategy recommended by the Special Group has been considered for implementation during the Tenth Plan.

SHRI MATILAL SARKAR: Sir, the real fact has come out from the reply that the Government have taken a policy decision of reducing manpower in the public sector undertakings through privatisation. It is stated in the reply given. Sir, as many as 8,292 persons have lost their joibs due to disinvestment of various companies, of which, the barest figure comes to 6,597. Now, will the hon. Minister be pleased to state why the Central Government have taken a policy decision to stop creation of new posts and to declare vacant posts as abolished and sent two per cent of the workers out of service? I would also like to know reasons behind issuing instructions to the State Governments in this regard.

�� ���ह" A�ह ��B: ������ �., 45�5�25 �2 �-�� �'�� ���� ��� ह� ! #��2 33 ह���� ���
745�aU���25 &�, ����
 �3�#:'�45 ���� ��� &� �� �$�� ����.� ��4� �� �ह� ह$, ���2
��.� 8000 �
�� �� '. >� 7� ���� ह� !�_�� �ह 4�j5 ���� ��� &� �� ���. �
 ������ �ह
��7�� �� �?�� �ह �ह�� ह?7 N?�. ह
�. ह$,�
 ह��� ��:0 ��'�D ह�, ;�. �� ����  ;�?���
���� '.>�7� ��  ���. �
 �ह  ������ ��� ह� �� 'ह a4&�� �
 7e���#� �. &., �

'.>�7� ���� �7 ह� ���
 8
9��, �&�'� ह� !

SHRI MATILAL SARKAR: Sir, I have not received reply to the question that had been put by me. Why has the Government taken a policy to stop creation of new posts; to declare vacant posts null and void; to throw two per cent of the workers out fo service every year; to
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compel the State Governments to sign a memorandum of understanding to this effect?
�� ���ह" A�ह ��B: ��, ;�. ��� ��ह �� ����. ���. >'/���� ह�, �ह�� ;�+��� ��ह
�� 45�C �. ;�+��� &. �� #���7 ��'j� �2 ����. ��ह N��. ह
�. ह�, '� � ��. ��7: ��
���2 ��C��� ���� ��  ��7 ���� '� �V� �2 � ��7:, ��. ���� �� �ह �� ���� ��� ह�
!...(
�����)...

 �� ������ �����: ;�7e�����25 �� �
M�-�� �ह�: �� >7�� ?

 �� ������: �?��7, �?��7 ! ...(
�����)...>� �$�F7 ! �
��� �.��7
!...(
�����)...�
��� �.��7 ! >� �
��7 ...(
�����)....�:G. �ह
�� �
 >� �?��7 !

 �� ���ह" A�ह ��B: ����.� ������ �., �ह �/� �
 ह$, �� '� ��'6���� O�G ��
�_�� ��  ���.��� ��  ���� �2 >��� �-� �/� ह� ! �
 ��� >� �ह �ह� ह�, �� �
 �� >��

�'�� �� �ह� ह-:, �ह ��'6���� O�G ��  �
 �_� ह� ����  ���� �2  �� �ह� ह-: ! �-� =� �� >��
 �/�
�ह. ह� ! �3�#:'�45�25 ह?>, ���. '�ह �� �
 �V��. �� ह?D , "�� a4&�� �$�� ह?D, ����  ���� �2
�� >��
 ��� �ह� ह-: ! �ह�: �� �����. O�G �. ��� >� �� �ह� ह$, �����. ����� �. ��� �ह�
ह�, ���� �'�� �� �ह  �� �ह� ह-: �� 'ह ���� ;�+��� ��  ;:��6� �ह  >�� ह� !

 �� ������: J.��. 7�.�..#a���� ! ...(
�����)...�ह , �ह , �ह 7��< �ह  �=: �� !
�
��7, #a���� �., >� �
��7 ! ...(
�����)...�:G. �. �� �'�� �� ���� ह� ! �ह ��� ��� ह� !
>� �$F ��#7 ! ...(
�����)...�
D ���L36 �� �ह  ��7��, ���. ;�?��� ��  ���� �
�� ह?> ! >�
�
��7, "'$/0� ���7 !....(
�����)...>� �$F ��#7 ! ...(
�����)...�
D ���L36 �� �ह  ��7��,
���� ���� ;�?��� ��7 �
�� ह?> !

SHRIMATI S.G. INDIRA: Sir, I would like to know from the hon.
Minister whether the Government is having any proposal to set up special employment exchanges for the persons who have been retrenched due to privatization of public sector entreprises; if so, the details thereof?

�� ���ह" A�ह ��B: ����.� ������ �., #� ���� �� �
D ;�� �� 7e�����25
7"�02� N
��� �� �
D ���6� �ह  ह� ! ����. �. 1���3. 7e�����25 7"�02� ह���� ��� ह�,
'ह�: ह���� ��� ���. *�'4&� ह� ! ;�� �
D 0�ह� �
 'ह�: ;��� ��� ��6 ��'� ���� ह� , ;�� ��
�
D *�'4&� �� �
�� ��  ��7 7e�����25 7"�02� N
��� �. �ह  ह� !

SHRI PRANAB MUKHERJEE: Sir, while replying to the supplementary, the hon. Minister has stated that his observations are confined only to the public sector industries which have been disinvested. It is not so. Part (c) of the statement states the entire gamut of the employment generation, including the creation of the one crore jobs for each year during the Tenth Plan. Therefore, Part (c) of the statement is very comprehensive and the hon. Minister is not correct to say that his reply is confined only to the loss of jobs or creation of jobs in the public sector entreprises. He should correct his answer.... (Interruptions)....

 �� ���ह" A�ह ��B: ����.� ������ �., �
 ��56”�.” ह$ ���2 ह$- “���
����. �.
�'4C
5� 7:' ���. ह?D ��4���: �� ���- ���� ��  �:�:+ �2 ����� �. �.�� "�� ह� ? ����� �.
�.�� ह$, �.�� ��� �ह� ह-: �� �?��7 !...(
�����)...


SHRI PRANAB MUKHERJEE: You better agree that your observation is limited only to the disinvested public sector enterprises. It is not so. These

50 million jobs to be created in the entire economic sector, including the Government sector, is the total employment

generated during the full five-year plan period...............(Interruptions)... So,

your reply to the supplementary of Mr. Matilal Sarkar and your observations confined only to the employment generation related to the disinvested public sector undertakings are not correct.

 �� ���ह" A�ह ��B: ������ �. ;�. �-� =� �� �
 �/� &�, �� �C� ��� �ह� ह-:,��56
�. �2 'ह �ह. &�, ����� �C� �. ����.� ��4� �� �$�� �ह� �� 7� ���? �� �� �ह� ह$ #� ��ह
�� �� ��^-4&�� �ह  ��� ���� 0��ह7 ! '� #�L��. ��@�6 ह� �
 ��7 �� �ह� ह� ! '� ��.�� �.
���
56 �2 �. �ह >�� &�, �� ह��� '� ���D &. �
 ����  ;:�� �ह >�� &� �� ;�� #� ��ह ��
�� ��7 ��7:��, ��^-4&�� �ह  ��� ��7:��, �� #��� �36� ��� ��  <�� >�� &�! 60 ��
9
=�7 �� �
 �36� ��� ��  <�� '� ��.�� ��  ��'.@� �� >��, ����  ���� ��...(*�'+��)

 �� ����?�� "� : ��,�ह �
 #�L���� �36� ��  ���� �2 �
� �ह� ह�, 'ह "�� �@�-�
���� ? ...(
�����)...#�L����� �
 >�� ����� ��  ��7 "�� ���-� �. 8:5�. ह
�. 0��ह7
?...(
�����)....He is openly defending ...(Interruptions)... Why is he there as the

Labour Minister? ...(Interruptions)...


�� ���ह" A�ह ��B: �
 >��� ��� �. ह$, �
 ��56 &36 ��  ���� �2 �ह� ह$, ����.� �+�� �:G.

�. �� 7� 5�4� C
�6 under the Chairmanship of Dr. Montek Singh Ahluwalia was set up by the Planning Commission in 1999 to go into the
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details of the employment generation taking place and suggest measures for creation of jobs ............ (Interruptions).... They submitted a report.

....(Interruptions).... Dr. S.P. Gupta submitted a report ....(Interruptions).... He

submitted his report and on the basis of that report, I may say, Sir, that

....(Interruptions).... According to that, in the Tenth Five Year Plan

...(Interruptions)....

 �� ������:�� ;��< �=: ��, �$F ��#7 !

 �� ���ह" A�ह ��B : �
 #�ह��� �ह� ह$, ��56 “�.” �� �'�� �� ����� 0�ह�� ह-: ��
����.� �+�� �:G. �. �� 7� 5�4� C
�6 ...(
�����)...

 �� ������: �$�F7 ! "�� �� �ह� ह� ! >�? ...(
�����)....�$F ��#7
!...(
�����)...�$�F7, �$�F7, �$F ��#7 ! ...(
�����)...���� "'�/0� �?� ���� ह� ! ...(*�'+��)
....�$F ��#7 ! ....(
�����)...
SHRI SAHIB SINGH VERMA: Sir, they are getting confused with two things (Interruptions).... ������ �ह
�� ����.� ��4� �
 0.�� �2 ����-@
�� �ह� ह�, �� a4&�� 4�j5 ���� 0�ह�� ह-: !...(
�����)...

 �� ������: >� �� N9� ह
#7, "�� ���� ������� ? >���  ���. "'�/0� ��
�'�� �ह  >7�� ! >� �$e��6 ��  ह. "'�/0� ह�, ���� "'�/0� �ह  ह� !

 ��. �CD E�� ��!: ��,...(
�����)....

 �� ������: >� �$�F7 ! �� ;��< �ह , �=: �� !...(
�����)...>� �$F ��#7, ��
;��< �ह  �=: �� ! ...(
�����)...

 �� ���ह" A�ह ��B: ����.� ������ �ह
��, �-� �/� �ह ह$ �� ����� �
�
�e�����25 7"�02� �2 ��6 ह�, '� ���� ����� �� 4,07,00,000 �
� ���4536 ह� ! �-��� �/� �ह ह$
�� #� �3�#�'���25 ��  ���� ����� �
� ���
���� ह
 �7, ����  ���� �2 ���� #��
 ��� ��
���� ह� !...(
�����)....�.��� #��� �ह�� �ह ह�...(
�����)...

 �� ������: �$�F7, �$�F7, >� �$F ��#7 !


 �� ���ह" A�ह ��B: �.��� #��� �ह�� �ह ह$ �� �ह �
 ;�7e��L�25 ��  ���� �2
�'4C
5� a4&�� ह
 �D ह�, ����  ���� �2 >� "�� �� �ह� ह� ! #��� �ह�� ह� �� 7� ���? ��
>�� ह$ ����2 �ह� ��� ह$ �� #��
 �
���� �ह  ����� 0��ह7, ��^ 4&�� �ह  ��� ����
0��ह7, ��� �
 ���25 ���� 0��ह7 ! �� �� #�L��. ����6 ह� "���� 45�C �ह?� ����� &� ��.
��ह �� !....(
�����)...��5 �. �C��� !...(
�����)...
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 �� � ��; �&F�� : ������ �ह
��, �+�� �:G. �. �� ��� ���� �. ��0.� �� >/'���
���� &� �� 7� 'Z6 �2 7� ��
9 �
�� �
 �
���� ���� ��7�� ! �+�� �:G. �. �ह�: �V�-� ह� ! '�
#� �/� �� �'�� �2 !...(
�����)...��� �. ���� �
 ��ह��� >'/'��� ���� &�, ��� �. ����
�
 ��ह��� '0� ���� &� ! ;�8� �ह ह
�� �� �+�� �:G. �. #� �:�:+ �2 ;��. ���
�ह:...(
�����)....�� >��� ��:O� 0�ह�� ह-:....(
�����)....

SHRI A. VIJAYARAGHAVAN: What is the policy of this Government for

providing employment to the people? ...(Interrputions)...

 �� ���ह" A�ह ��B: �� #�. �� �'�� �� �ह� ह-: ! >��: 10 ������ �LU� ��  ���� �2 �

�'�� ���� ह�, �� #�. �� �'�� �� �ह� ह-:...(
�����)....

..

SHRI A. VIJAYARAGHAVAN: What is the policy of the Goverment?

 �� � ��; �&F��: ������ �ह
��, ��� �+���:G. �. ;��� J.�?N �� �ह2 �
 �����
;�8� ह
�� ....(
�����)...

 �� ������:�?��7,�?��7...(
�����)...>� ;��� ��� ����� �� �ह�
ह�....(
�����)...

 �� � ��; �&F��: ��ह��� �
 >/'��� ���� &�, �� >/'��� �� "�� ह?>
...(
�����)....

 �� ���ह" A�ह ��B: �+�� �:G. �. �� �ह� &� �� ह� 10 ������ �LU� ह� ��� ����5
��2�� ! #�. �g�/� ��...(
�����)...

 �� ������:'ह  ��� �ह� ह� ! �
��� �.��7...(
�����)...

 �� � ��; �&F��: �ह ����� �+�� �:G. �. �� �:�:�+� ह�...(
�����)....�ह
��, �V����
�� �+�� �:G. �. �ह�: ��a4&� ह� ! ;�8� �ह ह
�� �� '� ;��� J.�?N �� ���7: �� ��� �. ����
�
 �
 '0� ��ह��� ���� &� �� 7� 'Z6 �2 7� ��
9 �
�� �
 �
���� ���� ��7�� , �� '0�
,�� >/'��� �� "�� ह?>? ह� �$�������. ह� �� �+�� �:G. �. �ह�: �V�-� ह� ! '� #� ���� �2
�? 8 ���7: �
 ����� ;�8� ह
��...(
�����)...

 �� ���ह" A�ह ��B: ������ �., ���. ��� �?��7..(*�'+��)...�� �ह ��'��� ����
0�ह�� ह-: �� �+�� �:G. �. �� �ह घ
Z� �. &. ह� ह� ह� ��� 10 ������ �LU� �2�� ! ����
��7 �+�� �:G. �. �� �
�5�� S�ह ;ह�?'����� �. ���5. ���D...(
�����)...


 �� @G� �"ह��� ��!����: ������ �ह
��, �ह �/� �ह�� �. �F��� �� 0?�� ह� ��
>� �C� �� #��. �?���'�a� ह
 �ह. ह� ! ��� �2 �����. ह� �� �� �����. �
 �-� ���� �
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���� ह
�� 0��ह7, #��� �� �ह�� ह� ! ����� �� ;��� ����� �p � �N� &� �� 7� 'Z6 �2 ह�
7� ��
9 �7 �
���� ��  ;'�� ���U+ ���7:�� ...(
�����)...

 �� ������:>� �?��7 ��...(
�����)... �� "�� ��� �� �ह� ह�, �?��7 �
 �ह

 �� @G� �"ह��� ��!����: �
���� ��  ;'�� ���U+ ����� �� ;&6 �ह  ह� �� ��
�
�� �
 �����. ����� �2 �V��. �� �. ��7�. !...(
�����)...

 �� ���� ���	: �$ �� �2��, �ह ��C ��C ��� �.��7 !

 @G� �"ह��� ��!����: ���- �., ;&6*�'4&� �� #� ��ह �� �'��� ���� ��7�� ��
��ह�� �2 �V�����: ��N�D ���. !

 �� ������:�ह �
 >� ��ह�� ��  ��& �O��� �� �ह� ह�...(
�����)....

 @G� �"ह��� ��!����: ������ �ह
��, 7� ��� #� �� �'4��� �� 00i ह
 0?�. ह�
�� ���� >:�9� �4�?� ��7 &2 ! #� ��� '� >:�9� ���� ��� ���U+ �ह  ह� ! ���� �� >:�9� ��
[��� ��� �2 �ह ����� &� �� 80 ��N ���� �
 �
���� ��  �7 ;'�� ��7 �7 ह� �� #���
�''�� ह���� ��� �$��� ह$...(
�����)...ह� ��� 7� ��
9 �
���� ��  �7 ;'�� ��7 ��7:�� ��
#���  �'4��� �2  �ह  ���� 0�ह�� ����� �� �ह �ह�� 0�ह�� ह-: �� ह� >��� '���� �� ���� ह$
�� #�� ह� �=� �-� ��2�� !

 �� � ��; �&F��: ������ �ह
��, ;�#e�����25 �. ��4�� �� �34��� ���
�.��7, ...(
�����)...

MR. CHAIRMAN: Next Question, Shrimati Vanga Geetha.

* 67. [The Questioner (Shrimati Vanga Geetha) was absent. For answer

vide pages 29-30.]

Roads in Tamil Nadu

*68. SHRI S. VIDUTHALAI VIRUMBI: Will the Minister of ROAD

TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) what is the total length of roads Government have proposed to include as National Highways in Tamil Nadu; and

(b) the particulars of such roads?

THE MINISTER OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS (MAJ.

GEN. (RETD.) B.C. KHANDURI): (a) and (d) A Statement is laid on the table of the House.
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